

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

SOUTH PORTLAND SEWERAGE DISTRICT.

CHAP. 65

529

'Sec. 5. Granting of powers. Said trustees of the Nasson Institute and said trustees of Nasson College shall be deemed one and the same institution and corporation, and all property now owned and held by the trustees of said institute shall become and be the property of the trustees of said college, their associates and successors, and shall be held by them in trust for the purposes mentioned in this act forever; and all powers granted to the trustees of said institute shall be vested in the trustees of said college; and all donations, grants, devises and bequests heretofore made, or that shall hereafter be made, to said institute, or the trustees thereof, shall be deemed good and valid as if made to the said college or to the trustees thereof, and shall be held by said trustees in the same manner as if made to them.'

'Sec. 6. Officers. All the doings of said board of trustees acting heretofore for said Nasson Institute shall be deemed as the doings of one and the same corporation, acting hereafter for said Nasson College; the secretary, treasurer and other officers of said institute shall continue to discharge the functions of their respective offices for the secretary, treasurer and other officers and trustees of said college, including the president thereof, until changed under the provisions of this charter or by-laws heretofore made or made in pursuance thereof.'

Sec. 3. Repealing clause. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 5, 1935.

Chapter 65.

AN ACT Relating to the South Portland Sewerage District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a large increase in the population of the city of South Portland within the past few years has made it impossible for South Portland Sewerage District to provide in all cases adequate and suitable sewerage facilities; and

Whereas, it is essential to the public health of the inhabitants of said city that suitable and adequate sewerage facilities be immediately provided for certain portions of said city; and

Whereas, there exists at the present time a serious condition of unemployment in said city of South Portland; and

Whereas, it is contemplated that said South Portland Sewerage District in the event of the enactment of this bill will apply to the Federal Emergency Relief Administration for funds which will be of substantial assistance in the construction of said sewers and in the employment of labor in said city; and

SOUTH PORTLAND SEWERAGE DISTRICT.

CHAP. 65

Whereas, the enactment of this bill is essential to enable said South Portland Sewerage District to avail itself of further aid from said Federal Emergency Relief Administration in the construction of said sewers; and Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of the state of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Issue of notes and bonds. Any provision of law to the contrary notwithstanding South Portland Sewerage District, without district vote but by action of its board of trustees, is hereby authorized to issue its notes and bonds in an amount not exceeding the difference between the sum of \$600,000 and the aggregate principal sum of all notes and bonds of said district outstanding on the date when this act becomes effective.

Sec. 2. Provisions of other laws made applicable. All notes and bonds issued by virtue of this act shall be subject to all the terms and provisions not inconsistent herewith of chapter 81 of the private and special laws of 1925 and all acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto, and said chapter 81 of said laws and said amendatory and additional acts, including section 3 of this act, shall in every respect be applicable to said notes and bonds and to every transaction relating thereto in the same manner as if said notes and bonds were issued thereunder.

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 81, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 81 of the private and special laws of 1925 as amended by chapter 110 of the private and special laws of 1927 is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Authorized to issue notes and bonds; form of bond; legal investment for savings banks. To procure funds for the purposes of this act, and for such other expenses as may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, the said district, without district vote, but by action of its board of trustees, is authorized to issue its notes and bonds in I series, or in separate series from time to time, to an amount not exceeding the sum of \$600,000. Said bonds shall be a legal obligation of said district, shall be a legal investment for savings banks in the state of Maine, and shall be tax exempt. Each bond or note shall have inscribed on its face the words "South Portland Sewerage District Bond", or "South Portland Sewerage District Note", as the case may be, and shall be a issued from time to time each authorized issue shall constitute a separate loan. Each loan shall be payable in annual amounts of principal, beginning not

530

CHARTER CITY OF EASTPORT.

CHAP. 66

531

more than one year such number of years from its date as said trustees shall determine, or made to run for such period as said trustees shall determine, but no series shall run for a longer period than 25 years from its date.

All bonds or notes issued by said district shall bear the district seal, and shall be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the president of said district, and if coupon bonds be issued, each coupon shall bear the facsimile signature of the president and treasurer.'

Sec. 4. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble hereof this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 5, 1935.

Chapter 66.

AN ACT to Grant a New Charter to the City of Eastport. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

ARTICLE I

Grant of Powers to the City

Corporate existence retained. The inhabitants of the city of Eastport, in the county of Washington, shall continue to be a body politic under the name of the city of Eastport and as such shall be, have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, immunities, powers, privileges and franchises and shall be subject to all the duties, liabilities and obligations provided for therein, or otherwise appertaining to or incumbent upon said city as a municipal corporation, or appertaining to or incumbent upon the inhabitants thereof or municipal authorities thereof; and may enact by-laws, regulations and ordinances for municipal purposes not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the state of Maine, and impose penalties for the breach thereof.

ARTICLE II

City Council

Sec. I. Powers and duties. The administration of all the fiscal, prudential and municipal affairs of said city with the government thereof, except the general management, care, conduct and control of the schools of said city, which shall be vested in a school board as hereinafter provided, and also except as otherwise provided by this charter, shall be and are vested in one body of 5 members, which shall constitute and be called the city council, all of whom shall be inhabitants of said city, and shall be sworn in the manner hereinafter prescribed. Said city council shall exercise its powers in the manner hereinafter provided.

The members of the city council shall be and constitute the municipal